N ML

1 ML

MgO(001)

Fe(001)
5 nm

22

57Fe
(0.8 ML)

MgO(001)

56Fe

N ML
5.0 nm

1 ML = 0.114 nm

0.96

1

0.96

1

Re
la

tiv
e

In
te

ns
ity

0.96

1

-8 -4 0 4 8

0.98

1

Velocity (mm/s)

0.96

1

7 ML

4 ML

3 ML

2 ML

1 ML

Velocity (mm/s)

R
el

at
iv

e
in

te
ns

ity

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
0

50

100

C
om

po
ne

nt
 ra

tio
 (%

)

Embedded depth of 57Fe layer, N (ML)

71

23

-10

-5

0

5

H
hf

 (T
)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

-0.4

-0.2

0

Q
S

 (m
m

/s
)

Probing depth, N (ML)

0

0.1

IS
 (m

m
/s

)
-10

-5

0

5

H
hf

 (T
)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

-0.4

-0.2

0

Q
S

 (m
m

/s
)

Probing depth, N (ML)

0

0.1

IS
 (m

m
/s

)

-0.2
0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

M
 (

B)

RT
LT(40-60 K)

In
te

rn
al

m

ag
ne

tic
 fi

el
d

Is
om

er
 s

hi
ft

Q
ua

dr
up

ol
e

sp
lit

tin
g

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

Fe

eFe

FFe

eFe

FFe

FeFe

24

72

25

26

73

レーザー光電子分光によるトポロジカル物性の開拓

東京大学物性研究所・近藤猛

74

マルチ・スピン検出器

「ナノ・スピン 構想」

スペック

マルチ・スピン検知器
高効率測定

表面敏感から
バルク敏感まで

ナノ・ビーム光源
極限研磨ミラー

相分離 磁区 低次元トポロジカル
エッジ

ナノデバイス多結晶

～

～

ight source

Ellipsoidal mirr

Col

Soft X-ray

ナノ・ビーム光源 ～

極限研磨ミラー

75

76

Δ

77

FeSe
FeSe0 493Te0 507

a( ) c( )

3.7724 5.5217 1.4759

( )

3.7933 5.9552 1.6192

78

Δ

79

80

ΔΔ

81

82

Optical control over TSS

Polarized light

Excited Spin
Spin+ electric

current

K. Kuroda et al., Phys. Rev. B 95, 081103(R) (2016).

83

~-90 %~+90 %

θθθ

p-pol.-sensitive s-pol.-sensitive

kx

ky

H. Zhang et al., Phys. Rev. Lett. 111. 066801 (2013).

Strong SOC Different spin and orbital symmetry are mixed.

84

?

K. Kuroda et al., Phys. Rev. B 95, 081103(R) (2016).
K. Yaji et al., Nature Commun. 8, 14588 (2017).

~-70 %

~+40 %

85

K. Kuroda et al., Phys. Rev. B 95, 081103(R) (2016).

↑,em ↓,om

↓>+↑> ↓↑ || ,, oe mm

↓>+↑>>= ↓↑ ,|,|| ,, oddwevenw oekψ

θ

θθ

θ

2sin
)Re(2

)cossin|(|2

2sin
)Im(2

22
22

total
z

total
y

total
x

I
mm

P

I
mm

P

I
mm

P

↓↑

↓↑

↓↑

=

−
=

=

⎟⎟
⎠

⎞
⎜⎜
⎝

⎛
0
1

⎟⎟
⎠

⎞
⎜⎜
⎝

⎛
1
0

86

p-pol.-sensitive s-pol.-sensitive

87

88

スピ
ン流

スピ
ン流

スピ
ン流

スピ
ン流

スピ
ン流

スピ
ン流

ight source

Ellipsoidal mirr

Col

Soft X-ray

Col

89

αα

90

91

92

αα β

93

ナノ の世界地図

94

 
 
 
 
 
 

放射光
μ

μ

95

~ 1
700

96

ナノ の世界地図

~ 1
50

97

スピ
ン流

スピ
ン流

スピ
ン流

スピ
ン流

310 K295 Kスイッチング

98

Γ Γ Γ